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FOR YOUR SAFETY, PLEASE FOLLOW THESE PRECAUTIONS:

! DO NOT PLACE ITEMS ON THE SHELVES WHICH EXCEED THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT LIMITS OF 175 LBS. FOR TOP SHELF,
75 LBS. FORTHE MIDDLE SHELF, AND 100 LBS. FORTHE BOTTOM SHELF. ALWAYS PLACE THE HEAVIEST
COMPONENTS ONTHE BOTTOM SHELF.

! ALWAYS REMOVE THE TV AND OTHER EQUIPMENT FROM THE FURNITURE PRIOR TO MOVING THE ASSEMBLED UNIT.

! BE CAREFUL WHEN MOVING THE ASSEMBLED FURNITURE AFTER THE GLASS SHELVES HAVE BEEN IN-
STALLED, AND/OR WHEN THERE IS EQUIPMENT LOCATED ON THE FURNITURE AS THIS MAY CAUSE
THE SHELVES AND OTHER ITEMS TO BECOME UNSECURED AND FALL.

! WHEN IN USE, THIS FURNITURE MUST BE PLACED ON A FLAT, SOLID AND LEVEL SURFACE.
! DO NOT LEAN ON THE TV WHEN IT IS ON THE TV STAND.

! DO NOT CLIMB OR STEP ON THE STAND.

! DO NOT BANG INTO OR PLACE YOUR OWN WEIGHT ON THE GLASS SHELF.

)

Bell’O International Corp. will not be responsible for failure to assemble as directed or for the improper assembly, use or handling of this stand.
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VEILLER A RESPECTER CES MESURES DE PRECAUTION !

I NE PAS POSER SUR LE MEUBLE DES OBJETS DEPASSANT LA LIMITE DE POIDS DE 79,4 KG POUR LE PLATEAU
SUPERIEUR, 34,0 KG POUR LE PLATEAU MILIEU, ET DE 45,4 KG POUR LE PLATEAU INFERIEUR. TOUJOURS PLACER LES
COMPOSANTS LES PLUS LOURDS SUR LE PLATEAU INFERIEUR.

I TOUJOURS ENLEVER LE TELEVISEUR ET AUTRE EQUIPEMENT AVANT DE DEPLACER LE MEUBLE ASSEMBLE.

! DEPLACER LE MEUBLE AVEC PRECAUTION UNE FOIS QUE LES PLATEAUX EN VERRE A ETE POSE OU LORSQU'IL Y A DU MATERIEL
PLACE SUR LE MEUBLE CAR CELA PEUT CAUSER LE DECROCHEMENT ET LA CHUTE DES PLATEAUX ET AUTRES ELEMENTS.

! DURANT L'UTILISATION, LE MEUBLE DOIT ETRE POSE SUR UNE SURFACE PLATE, SOLIDE ET HORIZONTALE.
I NE PAS S’APPUYER CONTRE LE TELEVISEUR LORSQU'IL EST POSE SUR LE MEUBLE.

I NE PAS GRIMPER NI MARCHER SUR LE MEUBLE.

I NE PAS TAPER NI SAPPUYER SUR LE PLATEAU EN VERRE.

J

Bell'O International Corps décline toute responsabilité en cas d'assemblage non conforme aux instructions ou pour l'assemblage,
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l'utilisation ou la manutention incorrects de ce meuble.

POR SU SEGURIDAD TENGA LAS SIGUIENTES PRECAUCIONES:

I NO COLOQUE SOBRE LOS ESTANTES ARTICULOS QUE EXCEDAN LOS LIMITES MAXIMOS DE PESO: 175 LBS
PARA EL ESTANTE SUPERIOR, 75 LBS PARA EL ESTANTE MEDIO,Y 100 LBS PARA EL ESTANTE INFERIOR.
SIEMPRE COLOQUE LOS COMPONENTES MAS PESADOS EN EL ESTANTE INFERIOR.

! SIEMPRE QUITE EL TELEVISOR Y CUALQUIER OTRO EQUIPO DEL MUEBLE ANTES DE MOVER LA UNIDAD ARMADA.

I TENGA CUIDADO AL MOVER LA UNIDAD ARMADA UNA VEZ INSTALADO LOS ESTANTES DE VIDRIO Y/O CUANDO HAYA ALGUN
EQUIPO EN EL MUEBLE YA QUE ESTO PODRIA AFLOJAR EL ESTANTE Y OTROS ARTICULOS Y HACER QUE SE CAIGAN.

! EL MUEBLE DEBE ESTAR UBICADO EN UNA SUPERFICIE PLANA, SOLIDA Y NIVELADA CUANDO SE LO ESTE UTILIZANDO.
I NO INCLINE EL TELEVISOR CUANDO ESTE EN EL SOPORTE PARATV.

! NO SE SUBA NI SE PARE SOBRE EL SOPORTE.

! NO GOLPEE EL ESTANTE DE VIDRIO NI SE APOYE CON SU PESO SOBRE EL MISMO.

.

Bell’O International Corp. no se hara responsable en caso de que no se instale la base segun las instrucciones,
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ni de la instalacion, uso o manejo incorrectos de esta base.

151 BALUEW BE3OINACHOCTH BbIMONHAUTE CIIELQYIOLYUE MEPLI NMPELOCTOPOXHOCTH:

I HE MOMELLIAMTE HA MONKAX NPEAMETbI, BEC KOTOPbIX NPEBBILAET MAKCUMATbHbIA NPEAEN 175
®YHTOB (56,5 KI) HA BEPXHEW MNOJKE, 75 ®YHTOB (34,0 KI) HA CPEQHEW MOJKE U 100 ®YHTOB (45,4 KI)
HA HWXHEW NONKE. BCEAA CTABBLTE CAMbIE TAXENbBIE KOMMOHEHTbI HA HUXHIOIO NOJIKY.

1 MPEXOE YEM NMEPEMELLATb COBPAHHYIO MOLCTABKY, OBA3ATENBHO YEEPUTE C HEE TENEBM3OP 1 IPYIOE
OBOPYOBAHME.

! BY[ILTE OCTOPOXHbI MPY NMEPEMELLEHW COBPAHHOW NMOLCTABKI MOCHE YCTAHOBKY CTEKNAHHOW MOMKW AN MPY
HAT4YMIA HA NOLCTABKE OBOPYOBAHWA, TAK KAK 3TO MOXET MPUBECTW K NMAAEHWIO MOMKM W IPYTUX MPEJMETOB.

1 TPV QKCIYATALAW MOLCTABKA SOMKHA CTOATL HA NNOCKOW, TBEPLOW, FTOPU3OHTAJILHO MOBEPXHOCTMU.
I HE OMMPATECH HA 3KPAH TENEBV30PA, KOrZJA OH CTOWT HA TENEBW3VMOHHOM NOACTABKE.

! HE 3ABUPAVTECH 1 HE BCTABAWTE HA MOLCTABKY.

! HE CTYYWTE U HE OMUPAITECH CBOMM COBCTBEHHbIM BECOM HA CTEKIAHHBIE MOJIKM.

J

MexodyHapodHas kopriopauyusi Bell’O Bell’O International Corp. He Hecem omeemcmeeHHOCMb 3a HECITOCOBHOCMb 8bINONIHUMbB COOPKY 8 coomeemcemeauu
¢ npedocmasneHHbIMU UHCMPYKUUSIMU, 3a HernpasusibHyo cOopKy U 3a HerpaesusibHOe UCosb308aHue unu obpaweHue ¢ noocmaskol.



PARTS LIST / NOMENCLATURE DES PIECES / LISTA DE PIEZAS / NEPEYEHb OETANEN

Quantity
Quantité

Quantity

# PartPléce f Pleza / fletant K:::::';io # Part / Piece / Pieza / Jetanb g::trl';';z
| essuten ' ” 1
M2 — 1 WHCTPYMEHT M”
M3 — ’ M12 ((((((((((((((@ 4
M4 N 1 13 (((((((@ ,
M5 & 1 -
M14 26
M6 N 1 15mm
M7 % || e (((((((((((((@ 2
e \ "ol iz (((((((((((((((((((@ 2
1o \ o o g 1 50mm
M18 @ 13
M10 x ) @ l 1
@
M11 ’ M19 l@& 2




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS / INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE
INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE / UHCTPYKLINA MO CEOPKE

NOTE: 2 PEOPLE ARE RECOMMENDED TO ASSEMBLE THIS FURNITURE. TO AVOID DAMAGE DURING ASSEMBLY, IT SHOULD BE ASSEMBLED ON A
SOFT SURFACE.

REMARQUE : IL EST CONSEILLE D’ETRE A DEUX POUR ASSEMBLER CE MEUBLE. POUR EVITER LES DOMMAGES, EFFECTUER L'ASSEMBLAGE SUR
UNE SURFACE DOUCE.

NOTA: ES RECOMENDABLE ENSAMBLAR ESTE MUEBLE ENTRE DOS PERSONAS. PARA EVITAR DANOS DURANTE EL ENSAMBLAJE, ESTE DEBERA RE-
ALIZARSE SOBRE UNA SUPERFICIE SUAVE.

NPUMEYAHME: PEKOMEHLOYETCS, YTOBEbI CEOPKY BbINMONHANM 2 YENIOBEKA. OCYLECTBIIATL CEOPKY CNEAYET HA MArKOW MOBEPXHOCTW, YTOB!
WN3BEXATb MOBPEXIEHWA BO BPEMSA CEOPKW.

1. ATTACH the top rear shelf support bar (M2) to the top edge of the CMS® (Cable Management System) panel (M8) using 50mm bolts (M17).
2. ATTACH the middle shelf rear support L-brackets (M19) to the front of the CMS® panel with 15mm bolts (M14) as shown in Fig. 1A.
3. ATTACH front middle shelf support bar (M3) to the inside of the front frame (M1) with 15mm bolts (M14) as shown in Fig. 2.

1. FIXER la barre support arriere du plateau supérieur (M2) sur le bord supérieur du panneau passe-fil CMS® (M8) avec des boulons
de 50 mm (M17).

2. FIXER les supports en L arriére du plateau du milieu (M19) sur 'avant du panneau passe-fil CMS® avec des boulons de 15 mm
(M14) comme sur la Fig. 1A.

3. FIXER la barre support avant du plateau du milieu (M3) sur I'intérieur du cadre avant (M1) avec des boulons de 15 mm (M14)
comme sur la Fig. 2.

1. FIJE la barra de soporte del estante superior trasero (M2) al borde superior del panel del CMS® (Sistema de administracion de cables) (M8)
usando pernos de 50mm (M17).

2. FIJE los soportes de apoyo en L traseros del estante del medio (M19) al frente del panel del CMS® con pernos de 15mm (M14), tal como
se muestra en la Figura 1A.

3. FIJE la barra de soporte frontal del estante del medio (M3) al interior del bastidor frontal (M1) con pernos de 15mm (M14), tal como se
muestra en la Figura 2.

1. MIPUKPENWTE BepxHI00 3aHI0K OMOPHYH0 MaHKy nonku (M2) k BepxHen rpaHu naHenu cuctemsl yknaaku kabenen CMS® (M8) ¢
nomoLubto 6ontos gnuHon 50 mm (M17).

2. MPUKPENMWTE 3agHue onopHble L-06pa3Hble KpoHLLTENHbI cpeaHert nonku (M19) k nepegHert Yactu naHenyu CMS® ¢ nomoLubo
6onTtoB gnuHon 15 mm (M14), kak nokasaHo Ha puc. 1A.

3. NPUKPENMWUTE nepepHoo onopHyto nnaHky cpegHer nonku (M3) k nepeaHsas pama (M1) ¢ BHyTpPEHHEN CTOPOHbI C MOMOLLIbO
6onTtoB gnuHon 15 mm (M14), kak nokasaHo Ha puc. 2.



4. ATTACH the front ends of the top shelf support bars (M4 & M5) and bottom support bars (M6 & M7) to the front frame (M1) with
15mm bolts (M14) as shown in Fig. 3A. NOTE: Make sure the protruding tabs on the front frame go INSIDE the top & bottom
support bars. The TOP support bars have holes along the top rear edge.

5. ATTACH the top shelf support bars (M4 & M5) and bottom support bars (M6 & M7) to the front of the CMS® panel (M8) and top rear
shelf support bar (M2) using 15mm bolts (M14) and 35mm bolts (M12) as shown in Fig. 3B. NOTE: The TOP support bars have
holes along the top REAR edge.

4. FIXER les bouts avant des barres supports du plateau supérieur (M4 et M5) et des barres supports inférieures
(M6 et M7) au cadre avant (M1) avec des boulons de 15 mm (M14) comme sur la Fig. 3A. REMARQUE : S'assurer que les pattes
du cadre avant s'engagent a I'INTERIEUR des barres supports supérieure et inférieure.
Les barres supports SUPERIEURES comportent des trous le long du bord supérieur arriére.

5. FIXER les barres supports du plateau supérieur (M4 et M5) et les barres supports inférieures (M6 et M7) sur 'avant du panneau
CMS® (M8) et la barre support arriere du plateau supérieur (M2) avec des boulons de 15 mm (M14) et des boulons de 35 mm (M12)
comme sur la Fig. 3B. REMARQUE : les barres supports SUPERIEURES comportent des trous le long du bord
supérieur ARRIERE.

4. FIJE los extremos del frente de las barras de soporte del estante superior (M4 y M5) y las barras de soporte inferiores (M6 y M7) al bastidor
frontal (M1) con pernos de 15mm (M14), tal como se muestra en la Figura 3A. NOTA: Asegurese de que las pestafas protuberantes del
bastidor frontal ENTREN en las barras de soporte superiores e inferiores. Las barras de soporte SUPERIORES tienen
orificios a lo largo del borde superior trasero.

5. FIJE las barras de soporte del estante superior (M4 y M5) y las barras de soporte inferiores (M6 y M7) al frente del panel del CMS®(M8) y a la
barra de soporte trasera del estante superior (M2) usando pernos de 15mm (M14) y de 35mm (M12), tal como se muestra en la Fig. 3B.
NOTA: Las barras de soporte SUPERIORES tienen orificios a lo largo del borde superior TRASERO.

4. NPUKPENWUTE nepegHue Topubl BEPXHUX ONOPHbIX NnaHok (M4 n MS) un HuxHMX onopHbIx nnaHok (M6 n M7) k nepeaHen pave
(M1) c nomoLbo 6onToB anunHon 15 mm (M14), kak nokasaHo Ha puc. 3A. MIPUMEYAHUE: y6eauTtech B TOM, 4YTO BbICTYMbI HA
nepeaHen pame BctaBunucb BHYTPb BepxHuX 1 HMXXHUX onopHbIx nnaHok. B BEPXHUX onopHbIX nnaHkax nmeroTca
OTBEPCTUS Y BEpPXHEro 3agHero Kpas.

5. MPUKPETWUTE BepxHue onopHble nnaHkn (M4 n M5) n HuxH1e onopHble nnaHku (M6 n M7) k naHenun CMS® (M8) ¢ nepegHewn
CTOPOHbI U K BEPXHEW 3a4HeN onopHou nnaHke (M2) ¢ nomolubio 6ontoB anuHon 15 mm (M14) n 6ontoB anvHoi 35 mm (M12), kak
nokasaHo Ha puc. 3B. MIPUMEYAHUE: B BEPXHUX onopHbIX nnaHKkax MMerTcsl OTBEPCTUA Y BEPXHEro 3agHero Kpas.



4. ATTACH the front ends of the top shelf support bars (M4 & M5) and bottom support bars (M6 & M7) to the front frame (M1) with
15mm bolts (M14) as shown in Fig. 3A. NOTE: Make sure the protruding tabs on the front frame go INSIDE the top & bottom
support bars. The TOP support bars have holes along the top rear edge.

5. ATTACH the top shelf support bars (M4 & M5) and bottom support bars (M6 & M7) to the front of the CMS® panel (M8) and top rear
shelf support bar (M2) using 15mm bolts (M14) and 35mm bolts (M12) as shown in Fig. 3B. NOTE: The TOP support bars have
holes along the top REAR edge.

4. FIXER les bouts avant des barres supports du plateau supérieur (M4 et M5) et des barres supports inférieures
(M6 et M7) au cadre avant (M1) avec des boulons de 15 mm (M14) comme sur la Fig. 3A. REMARQUE : S'assurer que les pattes
du cadre avant s'engagent a I'INTERIEUR des barres supports supérieure et inférieure.
Les barres supports SUPERIEURES comportent des trous le long du bord supérieur arriére.

5. FIXER les barres supports du plateau supérieur (M4 et M5) et les barres supports inférieures (M6 et M7) sur 'avant du panneau
CMS® (M8) et la barre support arriere du plateau supérieur (M2) avec des boulons de 15 mm (M14) et des boulons de 35 mm (M12)
comme sur la Fig. 3B. REMARQUE : les barres supports SUPERIEURES comportent des trous le long du bord
supérieur ARRIERE.

4. FIJE los extremos del frente de las barras de soporte del estante superior (M4 y M5) y las barras de soporte inferiores (M6 y M7) al bastidor
frontal (M1) con pernos de 15mm (M14), tal como se muestra en la Figura 3A. NOTA: Asegurese de que las pestafas protuberantes del
bastidor frontal ENTREN en las barras de soporte superiores e inferiores. Las barras de soporte SUPERIORES tienen
orificios a lo largo del borde superior trasero.

5. FIJE las barras de soporte del estante superior (M4 y M5) y las barras de soporte inferiores (M6 y M7) al frente del panel del CMS®(M8) y a la
barra de soporte trasera del estante superior (M2) usando pernos de 15mm (M14) y de 35mm (M12), tal como se muestra en la Fig. 3B.
NOTA: Las barras de soporte SUPERIORES tienen orificios a lo largo del borde superior TRASERO.

4. NPUKPENWUTE nepegHue TopLbl BEPXHUX ONOPHbIX NnaHok (M4 n MS) un HuxHMX onopHbIx nnaHok (M6 n M7) k nepeaHen pave
(M1) c nomoLbo 6onToB anunHon 15 mm (M14), kak nokasaHo Ha puc. 3A. MIPUMEYAHUE: y6eautech B TOM, YTO BbICTYMbI HA
nepeaHen pame BctaBunucb BHYTPb BepxHuX 1 HMXXHUX onopHbIx nnaHok. B BEPXHUX onopHbIX nnaHkax nmeroTca
OTBEpPCTUS Y BEepPXHEro 3agHero Kpas.

5. MIPUKPETMWUTE BepxHue onopHble nnaHkn (M4 n M5) n HuxH1e onopHble nnaHku (M6 n M7) k naHenun CMS® (M8) ¢ nepegHewn
CTOPOHbI U K BEPXHEW 3a4HeN onopHoi nnaHke (M2) ¢ nomolubio 6ontoB anuHon 15 mm (M14) n 6ontoB anvHoi 35 mm (M12), kak
nokasaHo Ha puc. 3B. MIPUMEYAHUE: B BEPXHUX onopHbIX nnaHKkax MMerTcsl OTBEPCTUA Y BEPXHEro 3agHero Kpas.



4. ATTACH the front ends of the top shelf support bars (M4 & M5) and bottom support bars (M6 & M7) to the front frame (M1) with
15mm bolts (M14) as shown in Fig. 3A. NOTE: Make sure the protruding tabs on the front frame go INSIDE the top & bottom
support bars. The TOP support bars have holes along the top rear edge.

5. ATTACH the top shelf support bars (M4 & M5) and bottom support bars (M6 & M7) to the front of the CMS® panel (M8) and top rear
shelf support bar (M2) using 15mm bolts (M14) and 35mm bolts (M12) as shown in Fig. 3B. NOTE: The TOP support bars have
holes along the top REAR edge.

4. FIXER les bouts avant des barres supports du plateau supérieur (M4 et M5) et des barres supports inférieures
(M6 et M7) au cadre avant (M1) avec des boulons de 15 mm (M14) comme sur la Fig. 3A. REMARQUE : S'assurer que les pattes
du cadre avant s'engagent a I'INTERIEUR des barres supports supérieure et inférieure.
Les barres supports SUPERIEURES comportent des trous le long du bord supérieur arriére.

5. FIXER les barres supports du plateau supérieur (M4 et M5) et les barres supports inférieures (M6 et M7) sur 'avant du panneau
CMS® (M8) et la barre support arriere du plateau supérieur (M2) avec des boulons de 15 mm (M14) et des boulons de 35 mm (M12)
comme sur la Fig. 3B. REMARQUE : les barres supports SUPERIEURES comportent des trous le long du bord
supérieur ARRIERE.

4. FIJE los extremos del frente de las barras de soporte del estante superior (M4 y M5) y las barras de soporte inferiores (M6 y M7) al bastidor
frontal (M1) con pernos de 15mm (M14), tal como se muestra en la Figura 3A. NOTA: Asegurese de que las pestafas protuberantes del
bastidor frontal ENTREN en las barras de soporte superiores e inferiores. Las barras de soporte SUPERIORES tienen
orificios a lo largo del borde superior trasero.

5. FIJE las barras de soporte del estante superior (M4 y M5) y las barras de soporte inferiores (M6 y M7) al frente del panel del CMS®(M8) y a la
barra de soporte trasera del estante superior (M2) usando pernos de 15mm (M14) y de 35mm (M12), tal como se muestra en la Fig. 3B.
NOTA: Las barras de soporte SUPERIORES tienen orificios a lo largo del borde superior TRASERO.

4. NPUKPENWUTE nepegHue TopLbl BEPXHUX ONOPHbIX NnaHok (M4 n MS) un HuxHMX onopHbIx nnaHok (M6 n M7) k nepeaHen pave
(M1) c nomoLbo 6onToB anunHon 15 mm (M14), kak nokasaHo Ha puc. 3A. MIPUMEYAHUE: y6eautech B TOM, YTO BbICTYMbI HA
nepeaHen pame BctaBunucb BHYTPb BepxHuX 1 HMXXHUX onopHbIx nnaHok. B BEPXHUX onopHbIX nnaHkax nmeroTca
OTBEpPCTUS Y BEepPXHEro 3agHero Kpas.

5. MIPUKPETMWUTE BepxHue onopHble nnaHkn (M4 n M5) n HuxH1e onopHble nnaHku (M6 n M7) k naHenun CMS® (M8) ¢ nepegHewn
CTOPOHbI U K BEPXHEW 3a4HeN onopHoi nnaHke (M2) ¢ nomolubio 6ontoB anuHon 15 mm (M14) n 6ontoB anvHoi 35 mm (M12), kak
nokasaHo Ha puc. 3B. MIPUMEYAHUE: B BEPXHUX onopHbIX nnaHKkax MMerTcsl OTBEPCTUA Y BEPXHEro 3agHero Kpas.



WARRANTY e One (1) Year Limited Warranty

All Bell'0 International furniture products are warranted, with the exception of glass, to the original purchaser at the time of purchase and for a period of one (1) year thereafter. Glass is warranted to the original purchaser at
the time of purchase and for a period of thirty (30) days thereafter. This warranty is expressly limited to new products purchased in factory sealed cartons. Warranty is valid in the United States of America and Canada.

In order to provide you with timely assistance, please thoroughly inspect your furniture for missing or defective parts immediately after opening the carton. To receive replacement or missing part(s) under this warranty, go to
our website at www.bello.com or call our Customer Service Department at 1-888-235-7646. Please have the model number and part number(s) for reference. You will also need your sales receipt or other proof of purchase.
Replacement part(s) will be shipped to you at no charge with Bell’O International assuming all shipping and handling expense.

We warrant to you, the original purchaser, that our furniture and all of its parts and components are free of defects in material or workmanship. "Defects’, as used in this warranty, is defined as any imperfections that impair
the use of the furniture or product.

Our warranty is expressly limited to the replacement of furniture parts and components. For one (1) year after the date of purchase, Bell’O International will replace any part described on the enclosed furniture parts list that is
defective in material or workmanship.

This warranty applies under conditions of normal use. Our furniture products are not intended for outdoor use. The warranty does not cover: 1) defects caused by improper assembly or disassembly; 2) defects caused by shipping,
claims for damage during transit to you should be placed immediately by you to the transportation company; 3) defects occurring after purchase due to product modification, intentional damage, accident, misuse, abuse, negligence or
exposure to the elements; 4) cosmetic damage and 5) labor or assembly costs.

There are no warranties, express or implied, including without limitation merchantability or fitness for particular use, except as (I) contained herein or (I1) required by applicable law in the state whose law governs (which shall
be New Jersey absent controlling law imposing the law of another state in lieu thereof as governing law). All warranties of whatsoever derivation shall be limited to the term set forth above, unless otherwise required by
applicable law.

Bell’0 employees’ or representatives’ oral or other written statements do not constitute warranties, shall not be relied upon by Buyer, and are not a part of the contract for sale or this limited warranty.

Except as provided herein, Bell’'O International shall have no liability or responsibility to the purchaser or any other person or entity with respect to any liability, loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by use of the
product, including, but not limited to, any incidental or consequential damages. Some states do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty can last or the exclusion of limitation of incidental or consequential
damages, so the above limitation and exclusion may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

GARANTIE e Garantie limitée un (1) an
Ce produit de meuble Bell'O International Corporation est garanti, a I'exception du verre, & 'acheteur initial au moment de I'achat et pour une durée d’un (1) an & compter de cette date. Le verre est garanti a I'acheteur initial
au moment de I'achat et pour une durée de trente (30) jours & compter de cette date. Cette garantie se limite expressément aux produits neufs achetés dans des cartons scellés a I'usine. Cette garantie est valable
uniquement aux Etats-Unis d’Amérique et au Canada.
Pour nous permettre d’offrir une assistance dans les meilleurs délais, veiller a vérifier avec soin si toutes les pieces du meuble TV sont présentes et en bon état dés I'ouverture de I'emballage. Pour obtenir des piéces de
rechange ou manquantes dans le cadre de cette garantie, appeler le Service aprés-vente au 1-888-235-7646. Veiller a avoir le numéro de modéle et les références des pieces a disposition. Le recu de la vente ou autre
justificatif d’achat est également requis. Les piéces de rechange sont expédiées sans frais pour le destinataire.
Nous garantissons a I'acheteur initial que notre meuble TV et I'ensemble de ses piéces et composants sont exempts de défauts de matériau et de fabrication. Le terme « défaut », au sens de cette garantie, fait référence a
toute imperfection qui entrave I'utilisation du meuble ou du produit.
Cette garantie se limite expressément au remplacement de piéces et composants du meuble TV. Pendant une durée d’un (1) an @ compter de la date d’achat, Bell'O International Corporation remplacera toute piéce figurant
dans la nomenclature jointe qui présente un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication.
Cette garantie s'applique dans des conditions d’utilisation normale. Notre meuble TV n’est pas destiné a une utilisation en plein air. Cette garantie ne couvre pas : 1) les défauts causés par un assemblage ou un démontage incorrect ;
2) les défauts causés par le transport, les réclamations en cas de dommages dans le transport devant étre soumises par |'acheteur directement a la société de transport ; 3) les défauts se produisant aprés I'achat suite a une
modification du produit, des dommages intentionnels, un emploi abusif ou détourné, une négligence ou I'exposition aux intempéries ; 4) les dommages cosmétiques et 5) les colits de main-d’ceuvre ou d’assemblage.
Il n'est offert aucune garantie, expresse ou implicite, notamment de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation a un emploi particulier, a I'exception de (1) celle contenue dans les présentes ou (I1) ce qui est prévu par la
réglementation en vigueur dans I'état ou la province dont les lois s’appliquent ('état du New Jersey en I'absence d’une réglementation imposant 'application des lois d’un autre état ou province). Toutes les garanties
éventuellement dérivées sont limitées aux termes ci-dessus, sauf dispositions contraires de la réglementation en vigueur.
Les déclarations orales ou écrites autres de la part d’employés ou représentants du fabricant ne constituent pas des garanties, ne peuvent pas étre invoquées par I'acheteur et ne font pas partie du contrat de vente ni de la
présente garantie.
Sous réserve des présentes dispositions, Bell'O International Corporation décline toute obligation ou responsabnne envers I'acheteur ou toute autre personne ou entité concernant de quelconques obligations, pertes ou
dommages causés directement ou indirectement par I'utilisation du produit, notamment, mais sans s’y limiter, de quelconques dommages accessoires ou consécutifs. Certains états ou provinces n’autorisant pas la
limitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite ou I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, il est possible que les limites ou exclusions ci-dessus ne s'appliquent pas au présent cas particulier.
Cette garantie confere a I'acheteur des droits juridiques particuliers. Il est possible qu'il ait d'autres droits, susceptible de varier d’une juridiction a I'autre.

GARANTIA * Garantia limitada de un (1) afio
Se le garantiza al comprador original este producto de mueble de Bell'O International Corporation, con excepcion del vidrio, durante un periodo de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de la compra. Se le garantiza al comprador original el vidrio durante
un periodo de treinta (30) dias a partir de la fecha de la compra. Esta garantia se limita expresamente a los productos nuevos comprados en cajas cerradas en fabrica. La garantia sélo es valida en los Estados Unidos de América y Canada.
Inmediatamente después de abrir la caja de cartén, inspeccione detalladamente el soporte para TV y determine si faltan piezas o algunas estén defectuosas de manera que podamos asistirlo adecuadamente. Para recibir piezas de
repuesto o piezas faltantes con esta garantia, llame al Departamento de atencion al cliente al 1-888-235-7646 con el nimero de modelo y los nimeros de las piezas para usar de referencia. También necesitard el recibo de venta u
otro comprobante de compra. Se le enviaran las piezas de repuesto sin cargo.
Le garantizamos a usted, el comprador original, que nuestro soporte para TV y todas sus piezas y componentes no tienen defectos en el material ni en la fabricacion. “Defectos”, como aparece en esta garantia, se define como cualquier
imperfeccién que imposibilita el uso del mueble o del producto.
Nuestra garantia estd expresamente limitada a la reposicion de piezas y componentes del soporte para TV. Durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de la compra, Bell'O International Corporation repondré cualquier pieza defectuosa en
material o fabricacion de las que estdn enumeradas en la lista de piezas adjunta.
Esta garantia se aplica en condiciones normales de uso. El soporte para TV no estd disefiado para uso en exteriores. La garantia no cubre: 1) defectos causados por armado o desarmado incorrectos; 2) defectos causados por el envio,
usted debe realizar inmediatamente los reclamos por dafios durante el transporte a la empresa de transportes; 3) defectos que ocurran después de la compra debido a modificaciones en el producto, dafio intencional, accidentes, mal
uso, abuso, negligencia o exposicion de los elementos; 4) dafios superficiales y 5) gastos de mano de obra y armado.
No existen garantias, expresas ni implicitas, que incluyen, entre otras, las de comerciabilidad o adecuacion aun fin concreto excepto (i) las aqui incluidas o (ii) las exigidas por Ia ley vigente en el estado en que rige la ley se impondré la ley de Nueva
Jersey como ley vigente en estados donde no haya una ley de regulacion). Todas las garantias de cualquier derivacion estaran limitadas a los términos establecidos anteriormente, a menos que la ley vigente exija lo contrario.
Las declaraciones verbales o por escrito de los empleados o representantes del fabricante no constituyen garantias, el comprador no debe confiar en ellas y no forman parte del contrato para la venta ni de esta garantia limitada.
Excepto lo aqui establecido, Bell'O International Corporation no tendrd obligaciones ni seré responsable ante el comprador o cualquier otra persona o entidad con respecto a algdn inconveniente, pérdida o dafio causados directa o
indirectamente por el uso del producto, los que incluyen, entre otros, cualquier dafio accidental o consecuente. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre el tiempo de duracion de una garantia implicita ni la exclusion de
limitacion de dafos accidentales o consecuentes, por lo tanto la limitacion y exclusién mencionadas anteriormente pueden no tener validez para usted.
Esta garantia le proporciona derechos legales especificos. Usted también puede tener otros derechos, los cuales varian segun el estado.

FapaHTa * OrpaHuyeHHas rapaHTMs Ha oguH (1) roa
3a VckniodeRvem cTexna Bes Mpoaykuus kopriopauuy Bell'O International umeeT rapaxTiio, NpeaocTaBnseMyto nepsoHadarbHOMy MokynaTento B MOMEHT MOKyMKit CPOKOM Ha 1 (OFWH) rof C MOMEHTa NOKYMKW. [apaHTus Ha CTEKNo NPeAoCTaBnseTcA NepBOHa4ansHoMy NokynaTento B
MOMEHT MOKYTKY CPOKOM Ha TpUALATb (30) AHeVt ¢ MOMeHTa Mokynkw. [JaHHas rapaHTist pacnpoCTPaHSAETCS TOMbKO Ha HOBYIO MPOAYKLIMIO, KYMITIEHHYIO B 3aneyaTarHoii ynakoske npoussoautens. apanTus AeicTautensHa B CoeavHeHsix LLitatax Amepuky 1 Kaxane.
[Ins Toro 4T0BI BaM Morna BbITh NPeOCTaBNeHa CBOEBPEMEHHaR NOMOLLb, MOXANYAcTa, TLIATENbHO OCMOTPHTE KynneHHyto Mebens cpasy nocne OTKPLITUS YNakoBK\ ANS BLISBNEHMS OTCYTCTBYIOLLMX N NOBPEXAEHHBIX AeTanei. g nonyyeHis 3ameHbl i
OTCYTCTBYHOLLEI feTanw/feTaneii No AaHHOV rapaHTUM 3aliauTe Ha Hall Be6-caiiT: www.bello.com unv no3BoHuTe B OTAEN 06CTYKMBaHIS KIMEHTOB HaLLei koMnaHuy no TenedoHy: 1-888-235-7646. MoxanyiicTa, NpUroToBETECH HA3BaTb HOMEP MOZENH !
Homep/Homepa ieTanelt. Bam Takke noHagobuTCs Yek unu Apyroii AOKYMEHT, NOATBEPXAALLMIA NOKynKy. [leTans/aetanv Ans 3ameHbl 6yayT otnpaeneHs Bam becnnatHo. Bee pacxoabl no goctaske Gepet Ha cebs kopnopaums Bell'O International.
Ml rapaHTipyem Bam, nepBoHa4arnbHOMY MoKynatento, YTo Halla Mebenb 1 Bce ee AeTanu 1 KOMMOHEHTI He CoepxaT Ae(eKToB MaTepuana Unu kayecTea usrotosneHus. Mog «aedekTamuy B aHHOM rapaHTM NOHUMaloTCs NtoBble HEROCTATKM, KOTOpble
NPenAaTCTBYOT MCNOMb30BAHNID mebenv unm npoayKuum.
Halua rapaHTis orpaHi4MBaeTCS CKMIOYMTENBHO 3aMeHOI AeTaned v koMmoHeHToB Mebenn. B Tevenme oaHoro (1) rona co Axs nokynki kopnopauus Bell'O International samenut niobyto AeTank U3 nepeyHs AeTanei, BOXEHHOO B ynakosky, B koTopoit byaet
06HapyxeH AedekT MaTepuana Unu KauecTsa 3roToBNEHUS.
[laHHast rapaHTUs NPUMERIMa TOMbKo NPy COBMIOAEHIN YCTIOBMIA HOPMAnbHOV dKkcnnyaTalyy. Hawa mebenbHas npoayKLs He NpeAHa3HayeHa Ans UCTIONb30BAHNA B YIMUHBIX YCTIOBUSIX. [APaHTUS He PacnpOCTpaHAETCA Ha: 1) AedeKTbl, Bbl3BaHHbIE
HenpaBunbHOI CBOpKoi Ui pasbopkoit; 2) AethekTbl, NONy4eHHble BO BpeMs AOCTaBKY (MCkW 0 BO3MELLEHWH yilepba, HaHECEHHOTO BO BPeMst TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKY, BaM HEOBX0AMMO Cpasy e NPesbsBNSTb TPaHCMOPTHO KoMnaHui); 3) AedeKThl, BOHMKLLME nocne
MIOKYMKIA NPOAYKLY B pe3ynbTaTe MOANMMKALIMN, YMbILLNIEHHOTO MOBPEXAEHNS, aBAPUM, HEMPABUTIEHOTO MCMIONb30BAHNS, HEBGPEXHOCTI U BO3AEVCTBIA NOTOAHBIX YCNIOBMIA; 4) KOCMETU4ECKME NOBPEXAEHNS U 5) 3aTpaThl Ha paBouyto cuny wiv coopky.
He CyLLeCTBYET HYKakvIX rapaHTHii, SBHbIX U NOSPa3yMeBaeMbIX, BKt0YaS, Be3 orpaHu4eHus, TOBApHOI MPUTOAHOCTI UM COOTBETCTBUS KOHKPETHOMY NPAKTUYECKOMY NPUMEHEHMIO, 3@ UCKIioYeHVeM (1) Cryyaes, ykasaHHbIX B HACTOsLLUEM AoKyMeHTe, v (II)
Ccnyyaes, NPeAyCMOTPEHHbIX MPUMEHVIMBIMY 3aKOHAMM B LUTaTe, 3aKOHOAATENLCTBOM KOTOPOTO PEryNMPYETCS HACTOsILLAs rapaHTus (B AAHHOM Criy4ae 3akoHamm LwTaTa Hblo-[hxepcu npu oTCyTCTBIM MPEBANMPYIOLLEro 3aKOHa, YCTaHaBNUBAIOLLEro 3aKOHbI Apyroro
LUTaTa B Ka4ecTBe PerynupyloLLero 3akoHa BMECTO HuX). Bee rapaHTuw, k Yemy bl O HU OTHOCUMIMCh, OTPaHIMBAIOTCS CPOKOM, YKa3aHHbIM BbILLE, ECI MHOE He MPEAlyCMOTPEHO AEVCTBYIOLLIMM 3aKOHOAATENBCTBOM.
YCTHbIE WM MHbIE MCLMEHHbIE 3asIBNEHNst COTPYAHUKOB WM MPEACTABUTENEN MPOVIBOAMTENS HE YCTAHABNMBAKOT rapaHTi ¥ He OMKHbI CTIYXUTb OCHOBAHMEM TSt NOKyNaTens NonaraTbCs Ha HYX, 1 He SBASIOTCS YacTbio A0roBOPa Kynnu-npoaaxm Unu aToi
OrpaHU4eHHOI rapaHTIn.
3a UICKTKUEHMEM CIyyaeB, NPEAYCMOTPEHHbIX B HACTOSILEM OKyMEHTe, kopriopaus Bell'O International He HECET HuKaKov OTBETCTBEHHOCTI Ui 0BA3ATENLCTB NEPe/ NoKynaTeneM Ui MIkGLIM APYrvM (U3NYECKUM A IOPUBMYECKAM TIALIOM B OTHOLUIEHNM
KaKoro-nubo nnatexHoro oﬁnaaTenbcma, y6bITKOB nwm yuepﬁa, NPUYUHEHHBIX MPSMO UK KOCBEHHO B pesyribTare 1CMomnb30BaHNs NPOAYKLWK, BKITOYas, 6e3 OrpaHuyeHns, TNioBble NOBOYHbIE UMK KOCBEHHbIE y6bITKVI. B HEKOTOPbIX LWTaTax He [onycKaeTcs
orpaHyyeHVe cpoka AeVCTBYs NoApa3yMeBaeMoi rapaHTUM N UCKMIOYaloT OrpaHinieHIe OTBETCTBEHHOCT 3a NOBOUHBIE MK KOCBEHHBIE YBbITKM, NOSTOMY Yka3aHHbIE BbILLE OTPAHIYEHNS 1 UCKMIOHEHNS MOTYT HE OTHOCUTBCS K BaM.
[laHHasi rapaHTUs aeT Bam orpeaeneHHble lopuauyeckiie npaea. Bbl Takke MoXeTe UMETb Apyrie NpaBa, KoTopble PA3N4aloTcs B PasHbiX WTaTax.
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